Amounts (Numerator) Number of   EPS (NT$)
 Before After Shares Before After
 Income Income (Denominator) Income Income
   Tax   Tax (in Thousands)   Tax   Tax

 Nine months ended September 30, 2006

 Basic EPS
  Income available to common shareholders  $ 663,451  $ 649,656   92,510  $ 7.17  $ 7.02
 Effect of dilutive potential common stock - stock options   -   -   773

 Diluted EPS
  Income available to common shareholders (including
   effect of dilutive potential common stock)  $ 663,451  $ 649,656   93,283  $ 7.11  $ 6.96

 The average number of shares outstanding for EPS calculation had been adjusted retroactively for the

distribution of stock dividends and stock bonuses (see Note 15).  The retroactive adjustment caused
the basic EPS before income tax and after income tax in the nine months ended September 30, 2006
to decrease from NT$9.40 to NT$7.17 and from NT$9.20 to NT$7.02, respectively.  The diluted
EPS before income tax and after income tax in the nine months ended September 30, 2006 decreased
from NT$9.32 to NT$7.11 and from NT$9.12 to NT$6.96, respectively.

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 a. Fair value

   September 30
   2007   2006
 Carrying  Carrying
 Value Fair Value Value Fair Value
  Nonderivative financial instruments

  Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents  $  2,002,578  $  2,002,578  $  867,274  $  867,274
   Notes and accounts receivable   2,469,655   2,469,655   1,709,347   1,709,347
   Other financial assets   158,534   158,534   150,497   150,497
   Restricted assets   10,179   10,179   15,058   15,058
   Financial assets carried at
   cost - noncurrent   32,300   20,000
   Guarantee deposits paid   5,221   5,221   44,647   44,647
  Liabilities
   Notes and accounts payable   3,487,133   3,487,133   2,296,906   2,296,906

  Effective January 1, 2006, the Corporation adopted newly issued SFAS No. 34 - “Accounting for

Financial Instruments”; thus, the derivative financial instruments were not recognized in the 2005
financial statements.  Note 3 describes the cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle
and the adjustments in equity as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 34.

 b. The methods and assumptions applied in determining fair values of financial instruments are as

follows:

  1) Short-term financial instruments - the carrying value reported in the balance sheets is a

reasonable basis for estimating fair value because these instruments have short maturities.